

21-2566

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

DR. A., NURSE A., DR. C., NURSE D., DR. F., DR. G., THERAPIST I., DR. J.,
NURSE J., DR. M., NURSE N., DR. O., DR. P., TECHNOLOGIST P., DR. S.,
NURSE S., PHYSICIAN LIAISON X,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, DR. HOWARD A. ZUCKER, COMMISSIONER OF
THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY, LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York (Syracuse), No. 21-cv-1009.
The Honorable **David N. Hurd**, U.S. District Judge and
The Honorable **Miroslav Lovric**, U.S. Magistrate Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

CHRISTOPHER A. FERRARA
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
148-29 Cross Island Parkway
Whitestone, Queens,
New York 11357
(718) 357-1040

MICHAEL MCHALE
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
10506 Burt Circle, Suite 110
Omaha, Nebraska 68114
(402) 501-8586

STEPHEN M. CRAMPTON
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 West Washington Street
Suite 1250
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(662) 255-9439

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	20
A. Courts Have Not Held That Governments Can Impose Vaccine Mandates in Violation of the First Amendment or Civil Rights Laws.....	20
B. The DOH Rule Flagrantly Violates the Supremacy Clause By Forbidding Plaintiffs From Seeking Reasonable Accommodations Under Title VII For Their Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs.....	25
C. The DOH Rule Also Violates the Free Exercise Clause.....	34
1. The DOH Rule is not neutral or generally applicable.	34
2. The DOH Rule violates religious neutrality.	35
3. Nor is the DOH Rule generally applicable.	41
4. The DOH Rule Easily Fails Strict Scrutiny.	48
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THE REMAINING FACTORS FAVOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	56
A. Irreparable Harm	56
B. Public Interest and Balance of Hardships	59
CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 913 n.6 (1990).....	23
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620, 635 (2d Cir. 2020).....	16, 22, 50
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320, 327-28 (2015)	25
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786, 803 n.9 (2011)	54
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603, 2608 (2020).....	21
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. & Canada</i> , 763 F.3d 183, 193, 194-95 (2d Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311, 317 (1981)....	27
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245, 1260 (10th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384, 405, 110 S. Ct. 2447, 110 L. Ed. 2d 359 (1990).....	16
<i>Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Michigan Univ.</i> , No. 21-2945, 2021 WL 4618519, at *5 (6th Cir. Oct. 7, 2021)	53
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768, 773 (2015).....	28

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976)56

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark, 170 F.3d 359,
366 (3d Cir. 1999)44

Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton, 841 F.3d 133, 155
(2d Cir. 2016) 56, 60

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 141 S. Ct. 1868, 1881 (2001)48

Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n, 505 U.S. 88, 108 (1992)27

Haywood v. Drown, 556 U.S. 729, 734 (2009)26

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11, 25-27 (1905)21

Mast v. Fillmore Cnty., Minnesota, 141 S. Ct. 2430, 2433 (2021)51

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Letd. V. Colo. Civil Rights Com’n, 138 S. Ct. 1719, 1722
(2018).....36

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464, 495 (2014)51

N.Y. SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown, 612 F.3d 97, 104 (2d Cir. 2010) ..27

New Hope Fam. Servs., Inc. v. Poole, 966 F.3d 145, 168 (2d Cir. 2008)38

New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh, 733 F.3d 483, 486 (2d Cir. 2013)15

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs., 769 F.3d 105,
110 (2d Cir. 2014)16

Phillips v. City of New York, 775 F.3d 538, 543 (2d Cir. 2015).....23

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....22

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409, 415 (6th Cir. 2020)37

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63, 66 (2020) 21, 38

Does 1-6 v. Mills, 2021 WL 4860328 (1st Cir. Oct. 19, 2021)33

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294, 1296 (Apr. 9, 2021).....41

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp. Security Div., 450 U.S 707, 718 (1981) ...50

Tweed-New Haven Airport Auth. V. Tong, 930 F.3d 65, 73 (2d Cir. 2009), *cert denied*, 140 S. Ct. 2508 (2020).....27

United States v. Arizona, 641 F.3d 339, 366 (9th Cir. 2011).56

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364, 395.(1948).....15

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 20(2008)15

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, 208 (1972)..... 49, 59

Workman v. Mingo Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 419 F. App’x 348 (4th Cir. 2011)
(unpublished)24

Wright v. DeWitt Sch. Dist. No. 1 of Arkansas Cty., 238 Ark. 906, 910 (1965)22

Yellowbear v. Lampert, 741 F.3d 48, 61 (10th Cir. 2014).....55

Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc., 252 F.3d 163, 169 (2d Cir. 2001)16

Zucht v. King, 260 U.S. 174 (1922)21

Statutes

10 N.Y.C.R.R § 2.615

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(2)(a)(1)&(2)28

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) 29, 31

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-732

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2(a)(2).....31

Executive Order: <https://www.illinois.gov/government/executive-orders/executive-order.executive-order-number-20.2021.html>.52

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. Tit. 10, § 2.59(d)(2014)24

Illinois EO 2021-20 (COVID-19 EO No. 87) (Aug. 26, 2021)52

Other Authorities

“CDC Travel Recommendations by Destination,” updated October 18, 2021,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/travelers/map-and-travel-notices.html>.....13

“Judge’s vaccine religious exemption ruling comes as good news for some NY
 health care workers,” Spectrum News, October 12, 202111

“Local health systems react to injunction allowing religious exemptions for
 healthcare workers,” News 10 (Capital Region), October 12, 202111

“Tracking Coronavirus in New York: Latest Map and Case Count,” *New York Times*, <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2021/us/new-york-covid-cases.html>
13

CNN Transcripts, Interview with CDC Director Dr. Rochelle Walensky, Aug. 5,
 202152

<https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/COVID-19/Order-of-the-State-Public-Health-Officer-Health-Care-Worker-Vaccine-Requirement.aspx>. .53

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/rush-transcript-governor-hochul-attends-service-christian-cultural-center> (September 26, 2021).10

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/video-audio-photos-rush-transcript-governor-hochul-attends-services-abyssinian-baptist-church> (September 12, 2021).10

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/video-audio-photos-rush-transcript-governor-hochul-attends-services-abyssinian-baptist-church>.40

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/video-rough-transcript-governor-hochul-holds-qa-following-covid-19-briefing> (September 15, 2021)10

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/video-rough-transcript-governor-hochul-holds-qa-following-covid-19-briefing>. (emphasis added).39

<https://youtu.be/nE1O8lXJmYE?t=1030> (October 13, 2021)11

Recommendations of the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices [ACIP] of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.46

USA Facts, *New York coronavirus cases and deaths*, updated to October 18, 2021, <https://usafacts.org/visualizations/coronavirus-covid-19-spread-map/state/new-york>9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 201(c)(2)40

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....26
